FANTOM

EP-4 WD S5t Gold CRC-IL

1:12 Scale Radio Controlled Electric Powered 4WD Racing Car

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
1L /HUREREAE

e
oI on 5Y2
o

th
ANNIVERSARY

KyosHO

XCEAGNICCDFHABZEL EHRAICBDTRHCEBRULTSEIL,
Before beginning assembly, please read these instructions thoroughly.

OIS TBICHBLTHD ET, AT TV AP/ =Y DIHEDIRIC OA VT FYRAP/IN—YRIMRT BRIE. ERPHRZESIBVES
SEICLTLIEE VN, XYTF VAP TORNBENGAIR. BELKS [CRZMFIFTLEE W,

B i1 A BAEE THEVADE AL, |
DR S L < S~ —HgEE TR abE CLEn @ Take care not to lose parts or screws etc. when performing

- . maintenance or replacing parts.
@ This instruction manual follows the model's order of assembly.

Please keep and refer to this manual for maintenance or when

replacing parts. Users unfamiliar with maintaining and assembling
this model should contact their Kyosho distributor or hobby shop.

KUBWRDIH, FEBMAKELEET 25EH0H D ET, *Specifications are subject to change without prior notice! (F03%)
© Copyright 2023 KYOSHO CORPORATION /X4 i s 4 5 No.30644
30644-MMO01




RE2Df-HDIEFIH

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

HHIIT - ETDFICHT BHRHS T,

Please read carefully before assembling and operating your model.

BEI—7 ERPEFICERGHEDSRET ITHRMEIHZERETLET,

WARNING! : This symbol indicates where caution is essential to avoid injury to yourself or others.
Bik<—2 EROHEOREE S, PoTRVWIEEWIEEZRLET,

PROHIBITED

or accidents.

: This symbol points out actions that you should NOT do to avoid possible damage

@ CDBEMIE. ARNGERFMRE T, EATRIBY EEA !

This product is a fully functional radio control model. It is not a toy!

@ COERERELGIHIC, ETHDOMEILITY, ETEDAVTT VA, 7T a0 ELZBTHEVET,
To enjoy this model to its fullest, complete assembly properly, perform maintenance and add optional upgrades as desired.

@7 VA VEHEBMLRERDEMIL. ELAZRSEXREGERDIN. REALEK (BERR) RhOTRELGHYVET,
Improper usage of Alkaline cells or rechargeable batteries may damage the electronics of the car and/or the radio.

COBRERSICEURS HICTROFIEE, BTHFYLEEL,
In order to operate the model safely, adhere to following instructions:

( pord- =%
=R
Warning ! J

*TOHPEFS LV EERPREBICERGHEVRET FARELIHZERETLET.

*Here are some possibilities of significant damage to life and/or body, if the following explanations are not adhered to:

P B CRIICA T HAEEREE CHETMH < LTV, Ffe, I TITHE
NixAlE BEEZRH>TWBAICT FINA R ERIFRERICEII T
fE&LN,

Before you begin, read the manual thoroughly. First time builders should
seek advice from modelers who have experience in assembling models.

Bk

PROHIBITED

P NEGTEBER. EDOTEBRABYETDT, TEBELTLEEL,
e NELGBFRDOVBIHFATOMERE - REIEEITTILEL,
This product includes many small, sharp objects, so it should be kept out
of the reach of children.

Vs

= ®
A \
=5 il f,
=14
PROHIBITED

BT - DRI LBV TLIREL,
BIEPRRNGEDRREICEY ET,

Never disassemble or install batteries with the polarity reversed.

It's hazardous and will cause damage to the batteries and/or electronics.

Bk

PROHIBITED

P EEE - ATFH - BRDIE TRETEEEVTIEL,
ERDREREBTVET,
Do not operate in crowded places, near children or pets, or on public
streets - it may cause serious injury.




PROHIBITED

P 7 OREHRDE LR DR,
BRSO TL 2Ly bO—ILHTELGLEY . BEPHREDORRAIC
BYET,
Always check the radio batteries!
With weak dry batteries, transmission and reception of the radio fall off.
Models may become out of control under such condition, which may
cause serious accidents.

Hik
PROHIBITED

P BEDEENBH LLE,
Y QIETZERLE L TRERZBANTLIZEY, RARHOEEETEE
5L, BhBEPERORREICE Y ET,
When the model is behaving strangely . .!
Immediately stop the model and check the reason. Do not operate the

model until the problem is solved. This may lead to further trouble and
unforeseen accidents!

ik
PROHIBITED
B ETEETUEWIFE VSRR, /
1. RRDEL . RERE,
2LER, BEWET A,
KANTTHZERBRACGVET, Ffee METOLIEY . HADKKICHEY FT,
Operate your model ONLY on designated areas, race tracks and other spacious areas. Do NOT operate it:
1. in residential districts and parks!
2. indoors and in limited space!
L * Non-observance of the above may be cause for personal injuries and property damages.
( jor-g- = S . .
A B *EHR T HEDRBBLEDT, RDOT EEBTEFY LT,
Warning ! *In order to avoid accidents and personal injury, be sure to observe the following:
\_
e N
ik =41
PROHIBITED PROHIBITED
PR L TV BEDIC, /PG EEANGENTZEL, P ETEDE—2—PAE—FIY FO—F—EHBE>TVWBDT,
Do not put fingers or any objects inside rotating and moving parts! THSLENWTLREEWL, V7 RoBhhs ) £T,
Motor and ESC may become very hot after use.
Please avoid touching as it may cause burn.
. J
( hE T -
AR *TOHAZEFSLRVWEREREOHETE L. MEERHRETIBNDHVET,
Cautions ! *The following are examples of situations that should be avoided for safe assembly, maintenance and operation:
\_
e N

By 2=y N—,
IE&EL,
All tools require careful handling to avoid injury.

FSAN—1aETEDORYFWNITIE+2ERLT

e

ik
PROHIBITED

P Z2EY HIBRIFEADBRIUCHIER L. FEEZTOTIREL,

Painting must be done only in a well-ventilated area.

W\




Ve

P ETED. ETTEHEVEHILTERAAC Y FZOFFIC L, BERLXE
HOBHMEZIRIN LTS RELN, BIFEERIPERDORE - Bz B
GHELHIET,

Always switch off the receiver and transmitter, then disconnect/remove
the batteries when the model is not in use. Failure to do so may cause
damage to the batteries from excessive discharge and leaking.

2k

PROHIBITED

7T DR CT AT BENDH Y T D TEPEISEDIF Y
LELWTLlZEW,
Do not point the antenna towards another person.

ik
PROHIBITED
B ETEHE. BTRT A ZEELTIREL,
Always run your car with the body shell mounted!
=31
PROHIBITED

P> TEEDHFATDETIE. BEDFRERICEY FTDTHPHIZEL,
A Y—IDBGEOIBGEDEZITNWSET A,
R Bhth, BRIDZNET B,
cKfEEY B
Do not run your car on ground:
« that is overgrown with grass.
« that is muddy, sandy or rocky.
* puddle, sand, river.

Hik

PROHIBITED

P> [E CARMDIE S TIRETEEENTIREL,
REICKYIAY FO-IVARETREDRRICGEYEY,
Be sure that you're operating on a unique frequency from any other RC
vehicles in the area. Failure to do so will cause a loss of control and may
cause injury.

ik

PROHIBITED

P REDE L GAGFAPEEDEWEAE EIFRBEAOREIELENT
<&,
Do not store this model in hot or humid conditions, or in direct sunlight.

P EHRRIC, BEBDEXEDMEA TOGEWDEEEE L TLEELY,
Check all screws, nuts etc. on a regular basis for looseness.

P HEA T2 3 2 IN—"Y LN DIAFHREFDOBEIF LGN T EEL,
HEEOREEGY ET,
Do NOT install any option parts not made by Kyosho for this model.
To avoid causing irreparable damage, do NOT attempt any modifications.




ftilcZ 5 Z %40 / ITEMS REQUIRED FOR OPERATION

HEITICWELGRTE
Tools required FRTAIEOIRLIC, +HEBELTIREL,
3= CAUTION: Handle tools carefully!
/EE.
Fv FCA>TWAIA —fizeyGTH 7!
TOOLS INCLUDED Tools ACCESSORIES
WALV F | e Il No.96508 l No.96509
Hex Wrenches Needle Nose Pliers HGY aA Y TR TUITANT ) TG RX
@ HG JOINT GREASE ONE WAY BEARING GREASE
J \
@9 ( B No.36231 B 5527 —7(12mmig)
@ SPHFATTYI)—— GLASS TAPE
< SP KNIFE EDGE REAMER

—I{[ = [I1

RE ]
FRMTARET, B~ 15mme WA+ AR

RBHHCESTATT, Epoxy Bond >
No need to pre-drill! <
@

Drills neat 1 ~ 15mm holes directly!

| ey W EREES mxTOv Y
Paint Instant Glue  Thread lock
@ORT 1 DREITIE
RUA—RRA B
ZERHBBETT,
@For painting the body.|
use polycarbonate
paints for models!

AN
BRA—ILLYF ’
Wheel)\Nrer;h ” @ . _)_
w g
-

' Sharp Hobby Knife
’ ﬂ (777 7777777 ]
?’} EF2020 BYAFRARSAN—
D

Flat Head Driver

Q
@ BR—ILTTT X 2mm%::@:@
.””Hmmmumu'm\””

Ball Diff. Grease _ o .
b W7SARSA1\—
| PEPFAYYx Phillips Driver #1

Shock Wrench 4mm%:@:§)

=D (3 WO

EF241© EF241® Toothpick
., = . o S~ — o g ° -
2F ¥ FIVIH—RIESC(RE— RO bO—5—) EGEHE (7 0K) B — R 31~45mm
Radio transmitter with at least 2 channels for 1 servo 1 ESC (Electric Speed Controller). Small Size Servo E> —
N N ey R _ No.82278 QUL
Q@ZDF Y MUF2F v VX IVIH—RIESCOTORNIRETY =Elatme I = 24 —7RKS3031-04M
@This kit requires a 2 channel radio control set with 1 servo and 1ESC. Transmltter > Mini Servo J’_AL
o=
@ 7O RDEHRWE. TORITHBOFAZEESEICLTIZE L,
@For more information on the transmitter, kindly refer to the ) —
instruction manual of the transmitter. W ERZER

Small Size Receiver

. 3\ MAX 30mm
MAX 16.5mm | | \ N
AN
\Mmm
B ETRNY T — W 7TERER
3 MAX
Battery \W Battery Charger

ERTZ/N\y T )BT FREREERLTZEL,
Use the suitable battery charger for your battery.

) =
o T K D O e I GAB4202, GAB1202PBA S S BB a1, Sk
. i IH Battery sl
No. 71324 KYOSHO SPEED HOUSE 7.2V - 36HV Ni-MH /w7 1—  FISTE8GACO100D ) Gens ace LiPo/ {7 7
KYOSHO SPEED HOUSE 7.2V - 36HV Ni-MH Battery 249 AL T<IEELY
No. GAB4202  Gens ace LiPo 4000 X kL-—k/ w4 (60C/7.4V) A.Iways use battery protector GAC9100D Gens ace
Gens ace LiPo 4000 Straight Pack (60C/7.4V) LiPo battery protector when charging GAB4202 or
| No. GAB1202PB Gens ace PSE LiPo HV 6000 (100C/7.6V/LCG) GAB1202PB.

Gens ace PSE LiPo HV 6000 (100C/7.6V/LCG)

BtE—4%2— /ESC(AE—Fd>btA—7-)
Motor / Electric speed controller

72 L XRE—742— Brushless Motor <
f[ BT E BESCH A X ]_\
MEET SV LAE—R— 12157 No.37051 Suitable ESC
Compartible Blushless mbtor : 21.5 JUT>/ 2405 ESC
(60A/MAX13.52—">)

s xe s st e

FEA SN 60A/MAX13.5Turn
(Z7Y FLEROYTY v 7 MR ( )
LE MANS 480T Brushless Motor 21.5T
(Long Shaft Version for FANTOM EP) -

MAX

No.37035 23mm

JUR V480GOLDT 5/ L AE—42—215T
(7Y FLEROYTY v T MER)
LE MANS 480GOLD Brushless Motor 21.5T
(Long Shaft Version for FANTOM EP)




70O0/RD%#{E PREPARE RADIO TRANSMISSION

@ /ORETDIBEICLIA>TEY FLET,

Set up the radio as explained below.

MKT-231PHXfEH EKRIZNZER. 75V LRAE—4—ERICEHET
This manual uses KT-231P+, KR331 and brushless motor as examples.

NV RRZY
Binding Button

1

1

1

S+ _LED !
LED Lamp !
1

1

1

)

[ 4 [N
OFF )\
55 i

o
T E—TRZ2Y
\ Fail Safe Button
__________ @ mN\y7F)—
Batt
attery
WAC-FIvhO0-5-60 ) % W F—r—T
Electronic Speed Controller (ESC) Sensor Cable
| =
= > |
= v c
X5 = V.
ﬁ Transmitter
l []mzrvF WE—%—
= Switch Motor
C OFF
@ q z
= =) e By 7t
BXT7UYTH—R i WS Antenna
Steering Servo Re:leiver
= BN\AYTAVITRT VY
Binding Stick
@1 B EF @START
XEHRICEBNELY T B, Insert batteries into the Transmitter.
H—R/ESCO— FZERERICDE L, Connect the Servo/ESC Plug to the Receiver.
b LERRITEY FTB, Set trims of transmitter to center.
EERDRAA v FEANDS, Switch "ON" the Transmitter.
Ny 71— EESCEERT 5. Connect the Battery Plug to ESC.
B ESCOR A1y FEANS, A Switch "ON" the Electronic Speed Controler.
| 7 PAS P 7k R H Binding.
B ESCzty b7 v TT B, Setup the ESC.
B ~)A—EHH LTE—Z2—DBV TV BHHER, EJ) Operate the Throttle Trigger to check if the Motor move correctly.
INY RIVESIH L TH—RHOBWNTWVBHHERR. Operate the Steering Wheel to check if the Servo move correctly.
@ bHBEF @FINISH
ESCDRA Y F=4)%, Swith "OFF" the Electronic Speed Controler.
XERDRAA Y F=t)%, Swith "OFF" the Transmitter.

> JOFRty FEEAGE. T—2—&&K. Ny TV —EGRURM Y FONICT Biilc. &7
A Yo Y—RBOLICEE, 2AVEFI—VHEETBESICLTREL,

B When installing your radio system in your model, always make sure to set your model on
a stand so the wheels and the chain are free from any traction before turning on your

Caution . > . K
radio and or connecting your motor for the first time.




{HII TRIDE= / BEFORE YOU BEGIN

A TORIICTED C EIEELTLIESE L,

O DFHAEZERFidr. WEZEET B,
@+ N DABRZHENL DD,
HE—AR TSV E L5, BELRDD
Eéi;*fféb\ HHII—Y—E%K= I ETTER
./J\*f‘“fiuu@ﬂ,ﬂbﬁ'fX%FﬁﬁéiT W&IILT B,
MzSE(C L THEE LGN SHEIITS,

Before assembling, please read the following carefully:

@First, read this instruction manual and familiarise yourself with the model’s

construction.

@Check the kit contents. Should any parts be missing, contact the retail shop from

where the model was purchased.

@Compare nuts, bolts, screws, etc to the "Actual Size" drawings on each page

before fitting to ensure that you are installing the correct parts.

FvhCiE, BPREINES EAPIYIE@EDE K A> TVWEY, SASBICRETHDS D XIDOTHEREL THSHEIITT

<IEEW,

This kit contains screws and hardware in different metric sizes and shapes. Before using them, check the screws on the true-to-scale diagrams

on the left side in each assembly step.

@/ )\ YEBRD T+ Xl / OTHER HARDWARE

3x10mm X 3x12mm HZEX
Screw F/H Screw

4 ID b
| » | 3mm 3mm
10mm ‘}r @ 12mm ‘r

@t X DiEXE /SCREWS

3mm Ty —-Fvh E2 EUVY 4.8mm R—)b 5x10mm N7 >4

Washer - Nut E-ring

©@p=1@ &= 90 @]

4.8mm

EX FrvTER HIEX v hEX
Screw Cap Screw Flat Head (F/H) Screw Set Screw

oD

Explanation of the part number

ST IRAFVIN—Y DRE
Part number of plastic parts with a runner.

EF201
Bumper & Servo Saver Plastic Parts Set (FANTOM EP)
N N=[=REAN=TZ1\=Y 1y M (T7V ML EP)

g EF219GO®

Ball Ball Bearing
5mm

10mm

HIZZN\—YHy bENTWSRE
Part number by which different
parts are set selling.

I [ele Ry oRye]

EF219G ®x3

EF219G0®

el (o

Body Mount A
RTA— TV MA

— EF219G @ x4
Body Mount Washer
RTA—R IV Ty v—

T ool

EF219G O
Body Mount B
RTA—< 7B

EF219G
Body Mount Set (FANTOM EP)
KR4IV b2y (777 A EP)




Screws, Bearings / %3 7)Y

g ]I @D EF239GO x2 @I] oH
1-S12605H x13 1-532606H x5 Cap Screw(M2x12) EFW007-04@ x6 EF239G x5
Button Screw(Hex/M2.6x5)  Flat Head Screw (HexiM2.6x6) %47 Washer M2.6x5x0.5 ’;‘_yfgﬁ‘;{“ﬁ BRGO0SF x1
FHTEANITA) FIERNITR) tam Flange Bearing(4x8x3)
© [ @[B TSVINTIY
@Dﬂ]ﬂﬂm EFW007-03@ x2 @ II EFW007-04@ x3
EF230@/EF238GO x4 EF233G0 xd CAP M2.6x6mm 1-W260705 x10 Nylon Nut(M2.5x2.0)
Button Screw(Hex/M2.6x8) Flat Head Sorew (HexM2.6x10) ¥+ 7EZ Washer M2.6x7x0.5 Fartyk
REVER(NYTR) BSEZ (AYIR) ' Typ—
@[B BRG022 X3
@ 1-N2630N x3 Shield Bearing(6x10x3)
@(]m @IDW 1-523006 x2 Nylon Nut M2.6 = URRTY Y
1-S13004H x3 Cap Screw(M3x6) FAOv Fyk
v EF211GO/EF2130 x4
Button Screw(Hex/M3x4) 1-833006H x5 FryTER Washer MBx8x0.5
RAVER Flat Head Screw (Hex/M3x6) Doy :
FIER (NYIR) I
@ﬂlmmm 1-N3033N x3
Nylon Nut M3
@(]i[ﬂ]]ﬂ]]m @IDMM 1-802608TPB x1 @ﬂ FAOY Fyk BRG006 x2
TP Bind Screw(M2.6x8) Shield Bearing(6x12x4)
1-S13008H x8 5ind scre Shield Bearing(6x1
Button Screw(Hex/M3x8) ;]SSSOOSZXM . TP FEA EF2350) x4 AV
REVER at Head Screw (Hex/M3x Washer 3.3x8x0.3
YIER(\IR) ) mmmm D= EFW007-07 x16
EF239G@ x4 St\eel Ball 1-8inch
@(]i[ﬂ]ﬂ]]]ﬂ]ﬂ]ﬂm @Ibmm Flat Head Screw (Hex/M2x10) TR
by
1-513012H x1 A YIERNITA) _
Button Screw(Hex/M3x12 )
B S HeMIX2) it Head Screw (Hexmiaxiz) O e @ BRG034 x2
YIER (N\YIR) 1-853003 x4 1 E015x3 TEo0xy  Shield Bearing(6x15x5)
Set Screw (M3x3) 96647 x4 EVIS X ; = IVRRTY Y
Ly hER Washer 10x12+0.2 ERing(E1.5)  E-Ring(E2.0)
Ty p— EUVY EVVY

Plastic Parts / 7S ZAF v I1\—Y

EF2020 x1
EFI\IN[())'?Zéﬂ Xé 8PT Sprocket Guide
all Diit opur Gear 40FX A7arybAAR
R—ILT T RN—F+ 48Px71T
EF201 x1
Bumper Set
@ ® =] RYI—tyb
EF240S-01@ x1 EF240S-01@ x1 EF240S-01@ x1

= EF240S-01@ x1 EF240S-01@ x1 EF240S-01@ x1
EF202@ x1 >
Rear Sprocket EF230@ x1 EF230@ x1 EF230@ x1 EF230@ x1 EF231Q x1
Y274y Front Plate
7087 L=k
O © C_____ O © O O oeC___ Ho O
0 © © o o o
EF205@ x1 EF205@ x1
Upper Suspension Arm Lower Suspension Arm

TYN=HYARY Y3V T =L O—7—YAXY3V7— L

o
EF231@ x1 o
Main Chassis
akeaten h 3 cH | EF232x1
Upper Deck
EF241@ x1 EF241® x1 17088 x1 g
Antenna pipe JYIN=TY
Shock Wrench A Shock Wrench B TUFF IS
YavILYF A Y3yl F B T




Metal Parts, ETC / AZ)LIX\—Y

@0 om =
EF239G@/MXW007 x4

[ [

Front Wheel Hub L

7OV RA—=ILY¥TIR )
TAVRA—IVNT L

70V MRA—=Ibv T L

m @ & &

Front Wheel Hub R
70V RRA—ILNTR

EF2350) xé EF213@ x1 EF2130 x1
King Pin Ext 4.8 Brass Ball X X Damper Ball
j;\j’/j\E,Ext 4875 — b Front Wheel Shaft L Front Wheel Shaft R EF211GO x1 EF211GO xt EF244G x3 ) ol el

LW Wheel Nut Gold
BERA—)VFyh d—=IUR

O

Ol o

|

EFW007-05 x1

©

EFW007-03@ x1

EFW007-04@ x1

EFW007-03@® x1

EFW007-04@ x1 EFW007-04® x1

i i : 6mm Rear Shaft Collar  Byshing 6x8 Thrust Spacer
. 6mm Ball D|fijheeI Bolt 6mm Ball Diff Hub L Bgar|ng Collar 6mm LJ47S 5 s = T
EPWOOT02 Xt o SMME—ILFIRA— VAL emm—1bF 71\ NSO S IbhI= Ty ARIARAN=Y
6mm R—)L77/\TR
00000000000 I 11111111
EF239GO x2 | 000°| | 000°| @ o
@Iﬂ] Tie Rod M2x35 Cﬁ'
248y R EF219G@O x3 EF219GO x1 EF219GO x4 EF222 x4
EF237 x1 UT019 x4 92638 x9 Body Mount A Body Mount B Body Mount Washer Pinion Gear 21T 48P Long
Front Axle Ext Flange Metal 3x6mm Snap Pin 6mm RTA—<TVHA RTA—X T/ IB RTA—RUVNTYI%— popy2onuy
7OV EE TIVIARI AFvTEY a
@l
Deck Post S
EFW0140 x1 FUFRANS
EFW014@ 1 sh ocﬁ C? EFW0140 x1 SC222-028 x1 TYERRAR
Ih;zagi?d S‘hoclﬁ Body Sy *i\y — Spring Adjuster Shock Spring
HEX v IRT— 2SI A e~  EF234x1 AvIRTIY
Front Sprocket Ext
I ] 70V kRT0% Y hExt M" EF236GO x2
EF2408-010 x1 EF239G0 x2 ' EF243 x2 Deck Post L
Shock Shaft Collar 4x2.2mm [‘! 1] EF205@ x2 EFW_007'046 .X1 xe FwEEZ L
Y3whI Tk - Knuckle St Tensionner Spring Front Spring M 7Y
H5— nuckle Stopper =P N SRRTYSE M
FyoNARy I~ TYYIYRTVLY Ead
(::]:I I |
EF2300 x2
Servo Saver Spring EF214 x1
H—Re—N\-27)>7  FrontAxleL
7OV 7IAIL

[

EFW007-01@ x1 EF238GO x2 g;fWR?:%OG X2
6mm Carbon Diff. Axle Servo\\MourJt B Z51) \/9,7
6mm H—R> TITIAIV H—HRIVU /B
EF233GO x1 © rr
E{Zi?iieech: iR Rear Mount Bridge O
u Yy Ty
UFTIRLRTYIR SrRozbTY EF207GO x1 EF207GO x1 EF239GO x2
F Mount Spacer EFW007-04 @ x2
Front Axle Mount R Front Axle Mount L FYY R RA—H— Crip Ring
TAVRPIRIRIVIR 7OV RTIRILR IV AL P A
EF245G x2 N .
EFzsiGl@MX‘l tL LW Knuckle Arm EF218 x1
ear Axle Moun B2 T—1 )
UTIRIVRTY ML EF233G@ x1 = ';caid_e[/Cha'"
Shock Stay
YAYIRT— EF242G® x1
Antena Wire .
TITFIAY— @

Rubber Parts, ETC / S51\—/\—Y. ZDfth

96510 x1
High Durability Ball Diff. Grease (10g)
BAR—ILT 77 A(10g)

—

°' @U 96441C x1

ORGO2BK x5 ORGO2CL x1 Sp°°']9§,TE‘pej
SC222.04 X1 EFW0T4@ x2 O-Ring(P2/Black)  Siicone O-Ring(P2/Clear)  A%7¥7~
Shock Gasket 10mm Adjuster O-Ring OUX7(PUTZv7) Y)AZOVZTPUTIT)

Y3y ARy M 10mm I RE—0)0 Y

94752 x1

Waterproofing Tape
BT 77

Pre-Shaped Front Tire H38°
70V A Y H38 BEERE

Glass Tape
JIAT—7

HERIRFEIEHYEE e
Not sold separately

SIL0300-8 x1
Silicone OIL #300
2)AVFAIL

Pre-Shaped Rear Tire L25°
DV 24V 125 HERRE




oIV — L

Knuckle Arm RA—=IVLVF HDERS =Sy FUTEIVBELE Y,

Wheel Wrench Cut off part of the figure.

®@
=

Q
@ @f)& EF2020

xI0vIEEED,

* (BUZEY)
Use Thread lock
(Sold separately)

EF211GG/EF21SG@@(]M L

<Y

EF211G 1-812605H
(D 6 BH M2.6X5mm *@H
O EF211GO/EF213@
, % | S
EN

é/\ mO®

<D
[
EF213® EF245G \ / % @ﬂ
(&
(¢
L €]

* / EF211G@/EF2130@
EF211GO/EF213 @ \ @
N~ s EF211G
Option Parts / A7 3>/8—Y @\A ©
Liguse EELESRALYF2mmE
EFW004 instead of BRG034 n fE-T L,;}J‘Uﬁwi’d'o
% NOT use washers. “ Tighten Wheel Hub using
V= ENE R, 2mm hex wrench.

BRATAVE () %Y
Left (the reverse) screw Y ERAVEUE)RY
@ with a groove line. Mﬂjg For Left side (without a groove line)

Front Double Bearing (Gold/2pcs/FANTOM EP-4WD)
70 MIIWARTYSG (T=1VRR2N77 M s EP-4WD)

ZavhR347
Front Drive @ xIOvIEIERS,
(RI5EY)
EF2050 Use Thread lock
(Sold separately)
1-832606H
FH M2.6x6mm

EF2050@ "

E |
. uTo19 . EF205@
EF234RIBD TV ITART UV ~_J
JICiHBOR—IVFTIURE  EF237 ,\/ LD
feld BIEVOBES R E 2 EF234
L&Y, §

Apply Ball Diff. Grease or special
grease (sold separately) to the
one-way bearing in side of

~N

. N

iy b
|

#EF234 BRI EAITEELES,
DIFTEER

96509 z

One Way Bearing Grease Attach Wltfh small |

TV ITANRT )G )R amount of super glue.

Or (éé

Frel& uTo19 @ A

96510 )

High Durability Ball Diff. Grease
BHAER—ILTTIUR

—

Option Parts / A7 3>/8—Y
EF2050 0L @
EFWO005 Instead of EF20500 1.E020/%
E-Ring E2 EF2050

1-S33006H é

2UOVIHIERS, @ & $
Carbon Suspensi - (372" 7
pension Arm (FANTOM EP-4WD) Use Thread lock 1-E020 €5
A=K RP—L (77 Ls EP-4WD) (Sold separately) Q E-Ring E2

10



JOVRRS A7 . N
Front Drive DEIGH DED ZIOVIRIEMIET,

Toothpick (RIEY)
= Apply small amount of thread lock.
(Sold separately)
BRRAIANY)  grm3 1-W260705

#xIOvIEIMNEFHHEBER L—RI/EEILEL D
DTERLTLEEL,

% If the thread lock agent protrudes, the steering

will not move smoothly, so be careful.

For Right side
(with a groove line)

J
DEOTIREMIET,
al (RUFEY)
(ZiilJ/’H” E'I)")/'ﬁ']’éﬁﬁi LEY, Apply small amount of grease.

Use Thread lock / (Sold separately)
(Sold separately) @II

EF235@

1-W260705
Washer

M2.6x7x0.5 EF243 @
S Whons
96508 KR RVEL)
HG Jgint Grea§e 0 For Lo(eft side
HGY a4/ MR N / (without a groove line)
DEDT)RAEFIET, N ( / 7~
BI%Y) (
Apply small amount of grease. ! _‘ (@
(Sold separately) (qll_sb ‘4’\\
EF2350 &— 1-W260705
Washer EF2350
M3.3x8x0.3
ATT7IVG21/Ov R
Steering Tie Rod [ﬁ] BETE
17.0 mm Note direction!

@ EFZ3SG@WXHIDT "—" N RFTUHEAAYE
) ( I || ¢ I Steering Tie Rod

EF239GO
2x35mm

m EF201H AF7IT2140v K
Steering Tie Rod
R Xx2pcs
EF239G0/WXWOO7®/
48
Y—Re—\—

Servo Saver @ @ EF238GO

. . N X A)
PR @ 1-W260705 /r
Servo Horn : : .

1-S12605H

EF230@ 23T  EF230Q 25T BH M2.6x5mm
SANWA . KO FUTABA. KYOSHO

© ) (©

— Rl > 2
%m?}f‘ beRIE EF2300
Match the screw with
servo type.
1-512605H  1-W260705 AT TH—R
EF230Q)/EF238G0 BH M2.6x5mm  M2.6x7x0.5mm (Bl5EY)
BS M2.6x8mm EF2300 Steering Servo
(Sold separately)
”m ( S) H—RDZ1—r5IL%E
@(]hmmm \ /(® Assembled &b’(a’si;ﬂ; 7
1-S02608TPB 1-S13008H m Th - .
mMESHES, e steering servo isin
L TBP M2.6x8mm  BS M3x8mm ) Match the shape. neutral position.

1



ﬂ I0YMRSAT
Front Drive

Gl

EF219GO®

Body Mount Washer
RTAICEDBREERELE T, 1Z4E210)
2mm OFEREHTEET,
The number is adjusted according to the
body. 2 pieces as standard.
Itis able to adjust the height of 2mm.  EF201Hl

EF2310

e

7 ATTITH—RIIV b
Steering Servo Mount

H—RORRICELE TRIMTIES,

Install according to the shape of the servo.

@ EF230@/EF238GO®
BH M2.6x8mm

1-S33012H
FH M3x12mm

RAEFE
& Note direction!

\&
1-S33008H
FH M3x8mm

(0N XD oREERLET,
1B i) n @Q

Iz Use Thread lock
== (Sold separately)

1-N2630N
M2.6

> JPGS-HRY — REEMTIR
Mount holes for Sanwa

PGS-HR servo.
EF230@/EF238G0 i
e ®® i

12




HZ?—T’U‘/@#—#{‘?O‘/F
Steering Servo Mount

& © pmmm

EF239GQ
FH M2x10mm

EF239G@
4x2.2mm

®oet

EF23

M2

9GO

i @ EF239GO
_ . CAP M2x12mm
RF7IVTRALOY R
Steering Tie Rod I
L)

©d
EF239GO
4x2.2mm

ATTIT240Y FORETh—A%FELET,
Adjust steering tie rods length for toe angle.

P2 s VN
Center hole of the
chassis.

EF2020

ARTTV T — R 2—|cEhETEELETY,
Mount the steering servo on center of the chaccis.

R—=IbT7
Ball Differential

EFW007-07 x16

both sides of the plate. Clj
EFW007-06 96510
N g Ball Diff. Grease — BRG006
EFW007-06
_— @ g @

BRG022
6x10x3mm

EFW007-01©

g EIR!

BHKHRERLET, EF2020 v 7 bODSERIT
Do not over tighten! EhEET,
Check and makes sure Tighten nut to

it move smoothly. ® / shaft surface.

¥ EFW007-04@
s M2.5x2.0
IFT—E =
96510 25LET,
Ball Diff. Grease Squeeze once
R—ILFT751)R with pliers. EFT007-040©
r& \ j Washer
g N % EFW007-04@  M26xX5105
@ EFW007-04®
=S
&=L
[ EFW007-02 I
Assembled

7L— rOmdElcR—Ib
TI7TI)RERS,

Apply ball diff grease to EFW007-02

(o

6x12x4mm
BRG006

6x12x4mm

96647
Washer
10x12x0.2

EFW007-04®

EFW007-04@

0OCD000©

R—ILT T DFREE, 20R—IBE,
Ball Differential adjustment, reference in page 20.

13




Fr ORI Wﬁi)
EFW007-03© ? gEFWOW-O:iG FEMEDLOTEELET,

Diff Gear

DY 7oRIVRIV b o L e e
m Rear Axle Mount “ OSh LA EBHEIc ey FLET,

Set as a logo will be the upper side.

Acr018

EREFI—VOREIF0N-IBE,
[B Refer page 20 for ride height and chain

EF233GO®

@ / /
BRG022 A

6x10x3mm

EF233GO),

BEF201EI

EF233GO
M2.6x10mm
xIOv IR EER
LE7, (BI5EY)
Use Thread lock
(Sold separately)

1-S13008H
BH M3x8mm

length adjustment.
1-N3033N
M3

“ OdB HlT BRIty FLET,
Set as a logo will be the upper side.

BRG022
6x10x3mm

EF233GO
FH M2.6x10mm

*IOvURIEER
LE7, (BIFEY)

Use Thread lock
(Sold separately)

IOy ER
L%, (BIFEY)

Use Thread lock
(Sold separately)

1-S33008H 9
<E8 FH M3x8mm

CAP M2.6x6mm Tighten the screws with
one sheet of paper inserted
between both gears.

1-823006

Cap M3x6mm @

EFW007-03@
CAP M2.6x6mm

E—42— (BI5EY)
Motor (Sold separately)
No.37033
JIVRVA80TI SV L RAE—S2—21.5T
LE MANS 480T Brushless Motor 21.5T
No.37035

JUR/480GOLDT 5 L RE—5—21.5T -
LE MANS 480 GOLD Brushless Motor 21.5T

EFW007-03@
Bushing 6x8

%)V VABOE—R— ) —XRIET 7 M LEPERIC
RREINOVT v T MERGDOTORBEDOEZ A
VFEVEFRLTCEYTA VT EEECTELT,

%The Le Mans 480 motor series is a long shaft NEEDEET,
specification developed exclusively for the Line up holes.
FANTOM EP, so you can use a general pinion gear.

EF202@

ESG@EICtEY FER
ZREDIAG

Firmly tighten the set
screw onto the flat spots.

14




1-S12605H
BH M2.6x5mm

1-S33006H
FH M3x6mm

“ YT TEERT A EICRINIES, @@
Install when using the antenna pipe. 1-S12605H g
BH M2.6x5mm
EF201H

o
EF232 EF242G EF219GO
@% e
1

8—f
\ L2 IOt
=)

9@1-33300&4
FH M3x6mm

<
<
EF219GO >
|

1-S13008H
BH M3x8mm

EF201

2 g E=E sEorE
T .«.K Important ! Note direction.

EHT"//\"—?-\-/#
Upper Deck

*IOvIREER
LET, (I5EY)
Use Thread lock

9 @ (Sold separately)

1-S13008H g
BH M3x8mm

(g mEr—TcEELTEES,
Mounting ESC by double side tape.
96441C
Double Sided Tape
mEr—7
\ i J

ESC
37051B
LE MANS 2405 ESC (BII5EY)

Jb+> 2405 ESC (Sold separately)

xIOvvEIEER
LF 7, (BIFEY)
Use Thread lock

1-513008H Sold separately)

? BH M3x8mm (

IOy ER
LE 7, (BIFEY)

Use Thread lock
(Sold separately)

1-833008H
FH M3x8mm

1-S13004H
BH M3x4mm

15




o
=" Uy

A Al

12mm
\\‘

GlassTape ~— ——

07
|
IK
N

4 >

° o

©

[0}

—~

)

5

825

| 2

S

| hg

> 8

N @ =~

NE
“\a
~ m

14

Waterproofing Tape

94752
Bk TT—T

J
L=
[/

TEIET,

7_-_

BA7k )77

<

INyFU—|

Apply waterproofing tape on the batery.

4

Chain

FI—

15|

wMSEL.

O
(&%

FI—%ERIBRAT
HEsE(CDECIIEERDD,

Chain should go over front and rear sprockets,
then choose where to connect as shown.

@

RATARSAN=T | BDFT— DY A %Y,

Use a flathead screwdriver to raise the chain tabs.

@

v =Y DBROTWEWRETRIEIMMEED Y )75

VRAERRLET,

About at least 3mm of clearance is secured when

chassis is NOT curving.

Remove unwanted chain links.

ROBFI—V%IFT T,

®
@

|

SUFRVFTY A %ELSD,

Connect the chain and close the link with pliers.

Fr—2EDEVWT

R
£
©
L
.0
]
0 &
:_/mu
$2
]
%m
]
=55
SCE
~/2%
[
-5
B2
e 2
[
e e

METER

BE!

70> Ml
Front

Important ! Note direction.

EFET.20R—IBE,
20 page reference

BET

Chain tension adjusted by rear axle adapter,

VY T7IRIVTET2—TFI— DR %

16



DAV DETAHE
THAIVEANET,

Fill oil to this line.

I T MNEREETY
2N ERLRAHRS
BAAIVEREET,
Insert shaft all the
way slowly and
remove excess oil.

16 5
Shock @ SC222-04

1-E015 ‘
E-Ring E1.5

-
@ .E' EFW0140®
?/\l EF240S-01@
f§ EF2405-010
EF2405-01Q (@)
SIL0300-8 ) 4@] '
& @

(

¢

2K
o §)
EF2408-010 /~\ [y )N
/(3

EF240S-01@
Gl

ORG02CL
O-Ring P2

avyLoF
EFW014@® Shock Wrench

S =
B
g B
EF240S-010 @

JIHE
I MH = (I
17 ZAY RA—IV
Tire Wheel JOVRAY

Front Tire

EFWO007-05
=l R el
Front Tire piCa
Rear Tlre

EF244G

ZiEH (BI5EY)
Rx(Sold separately)

|
96441C 2
EF2020 /
RA—IVLVF =
Wheel Wrench EF244G DRz Zed

@ Rear Tlre
ETRINR20R—I%BEITR—IVT 7 DFREELTLEEL,
Refer to page 20 and adjust ball differential before driving.

17



Shock

1-853003
SS M3X3mm

Ol

ORG02BK
P2

9

EF242G0

{C
A\
)

TUTHR
Antenna Wire

EF240S-01@

~
TUTFINTEERTBSREICIUNITET,

Install when using the antenna pipe.

20mm
1708B
TUTHED L
_-1-S53003 BlcLExd,
A SS M3x3mm Do not let antenna

wire outside of the
tube as damage

Ofl® )oe

1°N3033N 1-513012H
M3 BH M3x12

mrﬁv“-‘»r—t'y hBE FH—I
Body Cut Paint Decal

NAV Y MRURTAICNERITETS,
Paint. Cut and Make a hole to the body

JIb—
Blue

A4IO—
Yellow

75w

6mmONZRITET,
Drill 6mm hole to the body.

6mmMDINERITET,

Drill 6mm hole to the b

RO+
White

ZBELEIEA
No Paint

PS4270X A ZTA—+PS13d—JL K

PS42 Flost Yellow + PS13 Gold

BEB AT REDREC - —/ILY— %
[EHLET,

After painting, remove the protective film
from the body shell.

EFB002©®

Ay S4TSR DT
AYLET,

Cut along the cut line.

18




mrﬁ?»r —hv b BE FH—IL

Body Cut Paint Decal
RO RRERE KT RTERT v A—DiEZFSL
TEBLE MBROD LB VT,
K RAEREGEDSRT Y A—EBEIEET,
We recommend to use dish detergent to fix the position of the
decals. Add few drops of detergent to water and apply between

the decal and body,then position the location. Make sure that @
there is no air left between the decal and body when applying.

ESIETBEAL—RITE
EHWET, LO/RO
Follow the numbers in

order when applying for
best result. LlR@

LO/RO

EFW001GZEUTIBEEF
10mmDNEHITE T,
Drill two 10mm holes when
mounting EFW001G.

Wing (Gold/FANTOM EP-4WD)
JAVG (A—IVRI77/ LA EP)

19




20

Fr—ULERORESE

UVTIRIVTET2— DB AEEERDETCFI—VDRVEEREFHETEXT,
How to adjust ride height and Chain

Chain tension and ride height could be adjusted with rear axle adapter direction

[ @/ —<KIvay (B8 B EOL) A ® L THERZDEEALBEABRS, (HH:H/EY DL
Normal Position (Ride height: High/Tension:Tight) Change from A to B without rotating
YT s R LT LT — (Ride height: High/Tension:Loose)

Rear axle adapter FI—YOERIH ImmpBE,

Chain gets loose by Tmm

OREE L TFTABZS, (BEE E/ARY BB LY) OALBEABZ L TAEEEZS, (BERE E/ARY:EDLY)
Rotate the adapter (Ride height: Low/Tension:Loose) Change from A to B and rotate the adapter
. (Ride height: Low/Tension:Tight)
FI—VDRIDTMmp B3,
BHEH1.3mMmTHS,

Chain gets loose by Tmm and
the ride height gets lower by 1.3mm

BHEH1.3mmTH S,
Ride height lower by 1.3mm

Tmm

B CII 1T ] T 1T ]
BE55 R%& /Ride height chart (mm)
RA V%
Tire Di1ameter 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48
Front 3.5 4 4.5 5 5.5 6 6.5 7

Rear (Hi)

3.2 3.7 4.2

Rear (Lo)

R—IVT 7 DFERE

BRIDZ2 AV EFEZGEHSAN—FYEELTESEVESICM2.5F 1OV Ty MafbiAAL TRELE T,
How to adjust Ball Differential

Hold the left and right tires and tighten the M2.5 nylon nut until the spur gear does not slip.

T 7 MEEDF Y b
DEIHS K SIETvv
— OB ERELET,
Adjust the number of
washers so that the tip

of the differential shaft

is aligned with the surface

EFI\NO(’)\Z-O(’?A?S 20 EFW007-04@ of the nut.
ylon Nut(M2.5x2. " = Washer
F1ovFyh ﬁ&b?fzig.! BEKHERLE T, M2 5x5x0 5 MARTIN—Y I\ T I FED
Do not over tighten! Check and makes sure (Spare parts Bag) T r—PASTVNET,
it move smoothly. *%There is additional washer
in the Spare Parts Bag.




FANTOM EP-4WD Ext SETUP MANUAL

7 7 > b L EP-4WD ExtD4iE

777 b L\EP-AWD ExtDMAEE 100%FEBET B eI T 7 ¥ F LDAWDIEE RDICERT 2EHRLBLEY b7 v TITDHEAYE T,
Structure of Fantom EP-4WD Ext

THE BEST POLICY IS TO GRASP THE STRUCTURE OF THE MODEL FOR LETTING IT SHOWN THE BEST POSSIBLE RACING CAPABILITY.

1; 78V FMAY ROV 24 YOR(ER)DESIT LI, 7OV ML Y DBEB) Y2V IUBLKEELE T, ZOREEEZ 7OV MDTYITAZ5vFlc&)T)—ITLT
WBTHBEEETOEEIZTOY MIBE DD DV E A, ZOTHEEEITOEEIIEREIENZ D ETDIELEEETRIT P 2AVHBoFEICiELHTTIOV b2
AVIEEBADDDBDTAR— MEHEU T RAYHEELTLFE I CEVNET,

1: Because of the difference in the diameters of the front and rear tires, the front tires rotate faster then the rear ones. He built-in one way clutch make the front
axis running idly when the car going straight; as a result, the model has less running resistance. When the rear wheels come to slip on a course, the front wheels
will be then driven; and the car is kept going straight.

Ur A YH 1B DL 70V A VIZZDREKIFNICEEET S,

When the tear wheels rotate fully, the front ones travel this mach.

2; DEICEEEITHSI—F— 2D B CIEBD D H M DFTEH NI N2 A Y TIIEEED TET,
ZDEEQDZAVIFODIV AT ERIUHZNLYEERH D ENEQDT O A VICEEN D DD IO e AREICHERD U IE>TOLKD e BIc W&, e d—
ﬂé— YGRSV 22T @DBNG )y TS LESEBFNHOOD 7OV MAVICTHHN 7OV FRSA T DIREEICEZDTAE Y Z LEWTI—F—&HH BT EHT]
HETY,

2; When the car takes a corner, the inside of front wheel goes differently than the out-side one. Then the wheel @ is engaged to be driven, pulling the car into the
direction of the turn. Also while taking corners, if the rear tires @ slip and lose the traction, the driving power works only on the front wheels, @ and @, to enable
it turning smoothly without a spin.

(B) e

BAYEDEY T4V

1: 77~ b LEP-4WD ExtlEiE D2 1 Y RO ETETMEZEZ2ENTEET,

Setting of Tire

1; The running characteristic of the Fantom EP-4WD can be varied by differentials in the diameters of the front and rear tires.(Example)

AIEROZ1VE
DE — 1 |~
Differential betw ZT{ )Tt
een Front and Steering Characte
Rear Wheel

Za— IV BT A—T AV %EESD)
Neutral Steering (taking corners according to
your stick control)

-jl
-]
44mm 52mm 8mm
F—N—=RATT7 (BofeT1V FVRLEHB)
/ Oversteering (turns with a shorter radius than
your control)

-j-
e
=]
46mm 46mm Omm
/ / FUE—AFT(Bo SV EYSEE)
Understeering (turns with a larger turning radius)

2; FRRORISHETEME  BBE. 2V DIVNTY R RTAGEICKVBVET, BEZDRAVERUVRT TV TRHEGEDTBEICEYy T4 LTLIEEL,
2; The data described in the above chart is only an indication and may be variable depending upon condition of the driver’s skill, ground surface, bounce of tires,
and the body.

=
45mm 50mm 5mm / s
a

21



Exproded View
pay: 15

92638 N EF219GO
?%
N 17088
1-513008H
EF218 / o
1-553003 EF219G
EF242GO
1»N12605HQ§> %f
EF201 S 92638
B 1-553003
1-513008H 1-513008H
1-N12605H |
57
(=)
o © _——=7 1-513008H
» / /
Z < |
EF239Ge\i Er23 A /
e 8,
EF239G@/MXW007— (D) EF239G0 AR S
EF201H— EF2390 1-533006H
& () EF201E
EF2396@ —& *\/n / / EF230@/EF2300 5 RECEIVER
”
EFBgG@/@EF239G@/MXWOO7‘£§@ 1-533006H
£F23960 — P EF2300 7
~ F@ 2300 S ssanc
A )
,I ® rr0R
" @ @%/ \EF201IE
EF244G 1-50268TPB~ & EF239GO
EF230Q/EF2300 v 3 9300 / EF239G@/MXW007
1-513008H" EF2300 EF239G@ TEF239GO
o EF242GO
TEF239G@/MXW007
EF211GO EF235@
/ 1 AN ~—EF201H
r Egigg\ TEF239GO
4 —
\ 0& Lwas0708 \ D EF239G@
®
/ ®
EF211G@®/EF2130 EF245G 2050 —— ORG02BK °
ﬁ’? 1-532606H
1-512605H ®
BRGO34 ﬁ
/
1W260705 =5 ?
EF211GO/
uTo19 ; e \? __FF205@
et EF2350 52130 RN
Important! EF2350 ¢ %1
. NV __ EF205@
X1 BRAYAVE ) %Y é_\_\‘v
Important! Left (the reverse) screw with a groove line = = EF23960
%2 ERAVEL(E) %Y T—EF207GO®
For Left side (with a groove line) EF2350
uT019
EF243 \
SLYAIE GEAR RATIO 1»W2607OS\ "
PINION CHART
14 5.07 &
P 1-533006H
15 4.73 0 /EF24SG
/ ) b BRG034
16 444 Emi? EF211GO®/ / \—
17 4.18 R3O W QB EF21150/
18 3.94 1260705 — = — g
19 3.74 uTo19 —— L e}
20 3.55 EF2350—
21 3.38 2350 1-512605H
22 3.23 EF211GO
23 3.09 2
24 2.96
25 2.84
26 2.73
27 2.63

© Copyright 2023 KYOSHO CORPORATION /2 4E M xR 5

22



EFW0140@
EFW014© \
\ EFW014©

B VL S,

EFW007-05

EFW007-04@

/
\ EFW007-04©
X0,
EFW007-04?@
i

1-E015 QQ\
. \‘ @ \
EFW007-04@ BRGOGG ), < \ EF2405-01®
/ EFW007-07 x16 = L EF2405-010
EFWO007-02 EFWO007-71 EF2405-010@ \ 5C222-04
EFW014®
BRGozzEFzm a
/ EFW007-06 SIL0300-8

EFW007-06

SILICONE SHOCK OIL

— #300cst
EF2419%

raeroe mm@

EF2020@

" EF233GO®
0.
*%
@

1-553003 /
EF222\

1-N3033N
1-N3033N  EF233G@®

EF233GO
EF201E1

BRG022
S
@ ?/EFWOO7—O3G
% EFW007-030@
J /
EFW007-03® /

8§ /

1-N2630N

EF238G.__ 52
1-W260705 ® Eb
&)

2

<> ]
~ 1-N2630N
1-N12605H / N g © TTEF238G __EF236GO
e [P
SN =)
EF230@/ EF231®
1-N12605H 1-W260705 EF238G® -

EF219G®
% /

/Al S
02658 g EF?1 9GO

EF21 9GG<% %7926%

HITTE
Assembled
i g g @FWOWOZ
L

BRG006
6x12x4mm

1-S33008H 96647
g \g Washer
f’/l

10x12x0.2

0000

1-S33008H
Fg ) EFW007-04@
1-533012&\! g EFW007-04@

e

72\

od

FANTOM Ext Gold 60th Anniversary Limited 23



FANTOM EP-4WD Ext PARTS LIST

1708B 92638 94752

eC—————— ]

Antenna Pipe

x3pcs

=

Snap Pin 6mm

x10pcs

Waterproofing Tape 15mmx35m

96441C

Sponge Tape 100x150mm

E1.5 Clip

x10pcs x10pcs

= ©

E2.0 Clip

N

PN

1-N2630N_11-53033N__}1-502608TPB | 1-523006 _

x5pcs x10pcs x10pcs x5pcs
Nylon Nut M2.6 Nylon Nut M3 TPB M2.6x8mm CS M3x10mm
1-512605H | 1-513004H [1-513008H | 1-513012H |
x10pcs x10pcs x10pcs x10pcs
BS M2.6x5mm BS M3x4mm BS M3x8mm BS M3x12mm
1-532606H | 1-533006H |1-533008H | 1-S33012H |
x10pcs x10pcs x10pcs x10pcs
FH M2.6x6mm FH M3x6mm FH M3x8mm FH M3x12mm
1-553003 | 1-W260705 | 96647
x10pcs x10pcs
om © | |
x4pcs x4pcs
SS M3x3mm M2.6x7x0.5 10x12x0.1 10x12x0.2
BRGO003F |BRG006 BRG022 BRG034
x2pcs x2pcs @H
FB 4x8x3 BB 6x12x4 BB 6x10x3 BB 6x15x5 x2pcs
17088 Color Antenna Black (4pcs) Hh7=T7VTTEGA)

92638 Snap Pin (10Pcs) AFvTE(10Pcs)

94752 Waterproofing Tape Bk T7T—7

96441C Sponge Tape(1x100x150) ARV 7-T(1x100x150)

96647 10x12mm Shim Set (0.1/0.2/4pcs) 10x12mm> Lty MOE/0.2E/&2A)
1-E015 E-Ring(E1.5/10pcs) E7(E15/10A)

1-E020 E-Ring(E2.0/10pcs) % (E20/10A)

T-N2630N  Nut(M2.6x3.0) Nylon (Spcs) Fv b M26x30) F/E> (5A)
1-N3033N  Nut(M3x3.3) Nylon (5pcs) FvM3x33) F/0OY (5A)
1-S02608TPB TP Bind Screw(M2.6x8/10pcs) TPV RER(M2.6x8/10A)
1-523006  Cap Screw(M3x6/5pcs) FryTERM3X6/5A)
1-512605H  Button Screw(Hex/M2.6x5/10pcs) REVER(M26X5) (NI Z/10A)
1-513004H  Button Screw(Hex/M3x4/10pcs) REVER M) NYIR/0A)
1-513008H  Button Screw(Hex/M3x8/10pcs) REVER(M3XB)(N\YIR/10A)
1-513012H  Button Screw(Hex/M3x12/10pcs) REVER(M3X12)(NYIZ/10A)
1-532606H  Flat Head Screw (M2.6x6/10pcs) HIERM26x6) (NI R/10A)
1-533006H  Flat Head Screw(Hex/M3x6/10pcs) HIERM3X6)A\YTR/10A)
1-533008H  Flat Head Screw(Hex/M3x8/10pcs) HZEZAMIXE) NV ZZ/10A)
1-533012H  Flat Head Screw(Hex/M3x12/10pcs) HZEZAMIX12)(NYZZ/10A)
1-553003  Set Screw(M3x3/10pcs) £y FERM3X3/10A)
1-W260705  Washer(M2.6x7x0.5/10pcs) 7w —(M2.6x7x0.5/10A)
BRGOO3F  Flange Bearing(4x8x3)2Pcs DIV ERT ) 5 (4x83)2 A
BRG0O06 Shield Bearing(6x12x4)2Pcs =) BRT 1) 2 (6x1264)2 A
BRG022 Shield Bearing(6x10x3)2Pcs -V RRT 1) V7 (6x10x3)2A
BRG034 Shield Bearing(6x15x5)2Pcs -V RRT 1) 7 (6x15%5)2 A

—BN—VERFR L TWEL=YHS
ZDHE

Note that some parts are not sold as spare parts!

V&Y.

¥ ANTIF T2 3V IN—YERIEWEBT 1 b E B EEL,

« RBN—YREDEATNTVETS,

Please see the website for spare & option parts prices.

www.kyosho.com [=1*

[=] k2 [m]

24

I~

i
] e

Ir
© x3pcs O xipc © xdpcs

om

SS M3x3mm

@Glﬂmm @(IimIﬂlm @ (jomm

©@BS M2.6x8mm x1pc  BS M3x8mm x1pc

TPB M2.6x8mm x1pc

©

9 T <\0

J

e (| ©FFM26x10mm xdpes

BS M3x8mm x1pc
@Q 0~

Nylon Nut M3 x1pc

EF201
EF202
EF205
EF207G
EF211G
EF213
EF214
EF218
EF219G
EF222
EF230
EF231
EF232
EF233G

Bumper & Servo Saver (FANTOM EP)

Diff. Gear (FANTOM EP)

Suspension Arm (FANTOM EP)
Front Axle Mount (Gold/FANTOM EP)
Front Wheel Hub (Gold/FANTOM EP)

INVIN=Hf =Rt —I\—= (77> b s EP-4WD)
T7FY (771 s EP-4WD)

Y AT =L (T7 b EP-4WD)

78V 7Y RV TV M=V /77 b LEP)
70 MRA—IVNT (G=IVR/ 77> FLEP)

Front Wheel Shaft (FANTOM EP)

Front Axle (L/FANTOM EP)

Ladder Chain (FANTOM EP)

Body Mount (Gold/FANTOM EP)

Pinion Gear (21T-48P/Long/FANTOM EP)
Servo Saver (FANTOM Ext)

Main Chassis (FANTOM Ext)

Upper Deck (FANTOM Ext)

Rear Axle Mount (Gold/FANTOM Ext)

AV NRA=IVY T (77> b s EP-AWD)
7OV RIV (/77 b L EP-4WD)
FI—> (77 ML EP-4WD)

RTA—= DV M=V R/ 77 FLEP)
EZA v (1T-48P/024/ 77 Ly EP-AWD)
HY—Rt—N\—= (77 ML Ext)
V027 % VAN

TYIN=TVF (77 L Ext)

Y79 ARIY NIV R/ 77 b LB



FANTOM EP-4WD Ext PARTS

(0] ©|

@ﬂ] © x2pcs

© xdpcs O M3.3x8x0.3 x6pcs  M2.6x7x0.5 x6pcs

] — - (o) (jmmm
OBS M2.6x8mm x4pc

® x2pcs
© x2pcs
EF239G
(Y OO @

© x2pos O x2pcs O CSM2x124pcs @ FHM2x10 2pcs

@O © Ball 4.8 x4pcs

@IIB ® M2 xdpcs

(@l @: @o @U

x2pcs

be ©®©0 wme

ORG02CL P2

=TT
(LS Jo

ORG02BK
P2 x4pcs

O S M3xamm @D}]ﬂ]ﬂm

FH M3x8mm
0C
x4pcs x4pcs x2pcs
EFW007
u |
EFW007-01© EFW007-02
m o1 o1 O C
EFW007-04@ EFW007-040  EFW007-04@  EFWO07-04®@  EFy007.04 @ x2pcs
A N
EF007040 o1 g1
M2.6x5x0.5 x6pcs 96647 EFW007-030 007-030
10x12x0.2 x4pcs
O
EFWO007-07 x16pcs © (Jmm
BB 6x10x3 x3pcs  CS M2.6x6mm x2pcs
BB 6x12x4 x2pcs
H PS EFW007-040
EFW007-71 EFWO007-06 x2pcs Nylon Nut M2.5 x2pcs
EF234 Front Sprocket Ext (FANTOM Ext) 70VR2707y Mext (77 b L Ext)
EF235 King Pin Ext (4pcs/FANTOM Ext) FUTEVEC @A/ T TV L EX)
EF236G Deck Post (Gold/FANTOM Ext) TYFRAMI=IVR/ 77 b LEx)
EF237 Front Axle Ext (S/FANTOM Ext) TAYVNTIRIVEX (S 77+ L Ext)
EF238G Servo Mount (Gold/FANTOM Ext) H—RI Y MI=IV /77 b LExt)
EF239G Linkage Parts (Gold/FANTOM Ext) D=9 R\=Y(d—=IV /77 7+ LExt)
EF240S-01  Rear Shock Part (FANTOM Ext) Y2397 1\=Y 777 B
EF241 Shock Wrench (FANTOM Ext) 23U F (777 A Ex)
EF242G HD Antenna Set (Gold/FANTOM Ext) HD7 > 7+ M=V R/7 7> b LEx)
EF243 Front Spring (M/4pcs/FANTOM Ext) 70V 2T Y (WAN T 721 L5 Ext)
EF244G LW Wheel Nut (Gold/4pcs/FANTOM EP) BERA—)VFy M=V RN/ T 7+ LEP)
EF245G LW Knuckle Arm (Gold/2pcs/FANTOMEP) 88+ 7 )b 7 —L(T—IV RRA/7 7> M LEP)
EFW007 6mm Ball Diff Set (Carbon Shaft / FANTOMEP) ~ émm R—)L7 7€y b (h—RVY+ 7 M7 7> bLEP)

I T ©

EFW007-040@
(] Nylon Nut M2.5 x2pcs

A Tme O Jo ©(mm

CS M2.6x6mm x2pcs

EFW007-04

eafel G@D

@ O x2pcs @] @ M2.6x5%0.5 x6pcs

©l,

Nylon Nut M2.5 x2pcs

EFW007-06

x16pcs

O1/8 in.

EFW014

Gl o [E

(b}

CS
@ EF2405.01 @ x1 WMWP

@@ o @H@ O sczzz00x2pcs $C222:02
=
;nf,;in%
BK / Black x10pcs
x12pcs
©0 |[FSE
Front x2pcs Rear x2pcs x10pcs
Ball 4.8mm
x4pcs x4pcs
80cc FM 3x6
EFW007-01  6mm Ball Diff Axle (Carbon/FANTOM EP) 6bmmA—ILT 7Y% 7 b (H—RV/T 7~ LEP)
EFW007-02  Ball Diff Hub R (6mm/FANTOM EP) R=IVTZIN\TR(EMM/ 7 7> | [ EP)
EFW007-03  Ball Diff Hub L (6mm/FANTOM EP) R=IVTZN\TL6Mm/7 7> b LA EP)
EFW007-04  Ball Diff Small Parts (6mm/FANTOM EP) R=IVT 7/ A=Y (6mm/7 7 > § LEP)
EFW007-05  Ball Diff Wheel Bolt (2pcs / FANTOM EP) R=IVT THRA—IVRIV F QN7 7 b LLEP)
EFW007-06  Pressure Plate(2pcs/FANTOM EP) TLyyv—TL—F QN7 7V MAEP)
EFW007-07  Steel Ball 1-8inch 16pcs 7 7R=)L (1784 > F/16pcs)
EFW007-71  Ball Diff Spur Gear (717-48P/FANTOM EP-4WD)  R—)L7 7 RIN—F+7 (71T-48P/ 7 7>/ k Ly EP-4WD)
EFW014 Rear Adjust Shock Conversion (Gold/FANTOMExt) 1) ¥EBEs{4 > /\—2V\=Y 3 v+ v b (d—IU F/Ext)
EFB002 CRC2 Non-Decoration Body (FANTOMExt) ~ CRC2 /> 7aL—>avVR74 (777 ML Ext)
EFHO01BK  Wheel (Black / F&R 2pcs/FANTOM EP) RA=IV (T 5y /52N T 7> b LsEP)
ORG02BK  O-Ring(P2/Black) 10Pcs 0% (P27 5v7%7)10A(SP18)
ORGO2CL  Silicone O-Ring(P2/Clear) 10Pcs 212007 (P20
MXWO007 ~ 4.8mm Brass Ball (12pcs) 48mm7 S AR—IL (12BAY)
uTo19 Flange Metal 3x6mm (ULTIMA) TSVIAZI 36mm (7ILTA)
SC222-04  Shock Gasket 10mm(4pcs) Ay HRT Y 10mmEA)
SIL0300-8  Silicone OIL #300(40cc) V)2 F AL #300 (40cc)

25



FANTOM EP-4WD Ext Option Parts List

Wing (Gold/FANTOM EP-4WD)
A5 (S=IVR/77 ML EP)

0
@@

Front Double Bearing (Gold/2pcs/FANTOM EP-4WD)
FOVMFINTG (G=IVR2A 77 b EP-4WD)

Carbon Suspension Arm (FANTOM EP-4WD)
H—RHRT7—L (77 b A EP-4WD)

Carbon Upper Deck (FANTOM Ext)
H—RITYN=TyF(T7V LA Ext)

Main Chassis w/CF Plate (FANTOM Ext)
A V%Y= FTL—M (T7/MAEXD)

Ride Height Adjust Plate (0.5mm/F&RA4pcs/Ext)
BEEEETL— M 05mm/ETH$AA 77 M Ext)

EFW013

O G~
9 G-

Front Spring Set (S-Pink/H-Blue/Ext)

EFTH100W

H38° x2pcs
W/ White

Pre-Shaped Small Tire (H=38 p45mm/L=25 ¢ 50mm)

L25° x2pcs

7avRATY Ty MSEX M T1b—/Ext)

INERA T (EBREFE/M38045mm/L25 50mm)

W/ White

W/ White

EFTHO01W EFTHO05W

H38° x2pcs L25° x2pcs
EFW001G  Wing (Gold/FANTOM EP-4WD)
EFW004 Front Double Bearing (Gold/2pcs/FANTOM EP-4WD)
EFW005 Carbon Suspension Arm (FANTOM EP-4WD)
EFW010 Carbon Upper Deck (FANTON Ext)
EFWO11 Main Chassis w/CF Plate (FANTON Ext)
EFWO012 Ride Height Adjust Plate (0.5mm/F&R 4pcs/FANTOM EP)
EFW013 Front Spring Set (S-Pink / H-Blue/ Ext)
EFTHOOTW  Pre-Shaped Front Tire H38" (2pcs/ FANTOM EP-4WD)
EFTHOOSW  Pre-Shaped Rear Tire L25° (2pcs/ FANTOM EP-4WD)
EFTH100W  Pre-Shaped Small Tire (H38 45/ L25 ¢ 50)

26

AV (A=IVRIT77 M A EP)

0N IIWATY /G (G=IVRN 77 1 Ly EP-4WD)
H—RYRT—L (77 b EP-4WD)
H=RITyIN=TvF(T 7 b LEx)

A VY% I—CFTL—MT 7 ML)
BESHEETL— MOSmM/AIERAN/T 7> b LEP)
707 FRATUVTHy MSEY Y [HTIb—/Ex)
707 MATHE HEREEQNT 7 b LEP-4WD)
VR4S HEBREQNT 7> b LEP-AWD)
INERA A (HEBREFE/M38 0 45mm /1250 50mm)

o

SS M3x3mm

1/48 Pitch PINION GEAR | R246-8581
%

Silicone Senser Cable 150mm

J)IAvE—==71b 150mm

PNGS4816 16T PNGS4823 23T
PNGS4817 17T PNGS4824 241
PNGS4818 18T PNGS4827 27T
PNGS4821 21T

PNGA4819 19T
PNGA4820 20T
PNGA4822 221
PNGA4825 25T
R246-4826 26T

Motor shaft length

<&

@
,,\* "\,, \ .' \
O\

LE MANS 480T MOTOR (Brushless/21.5Turn)
VR 80TE=2— (F5YLA21.58—)

37035

LE MANS 480GOLD OTOR (Brushless/21.5Turn)
WWRVA80I-IV FE=2— (F5YVRI254~Y)

T4 7MORE
Over 15mm
15mmb k£
4—»‘
I—
SPUR 71T Wel I XY VN 1[e)
PINION CHART
16 4.44
17 4.18
18 3.94
19 3.74
20 3.55
21 3.38
22 3.23
23 3.09
24 2.96
25 2.84
26 2.73
27 2.63

] S\

LE MANS 2405 ESC KS3031-04M Mini Servo
(for Brushless/MAX13.5Tun) | | (All Metal Gear)
VR 240S ESC KS3031-04M3 Z# -

(FFAVRBIMIBS D) | | (A=A

GAB4202

Gens ace LiPo 4000 (60C/7.4V)
Gens ace LiPo 4000& kL= F/\w 4 (60C/7.4V)

GAC0100D

S

Gens ace Battery Protector (for 2-6 Cell Charge)
GensaceliPo 1y 71) =707 94~ (6tIVEER)

—T{[ = [

—10
SP Knife Edge Reamer HG Joint Grease
SPFATIYII-X= || HGIaA VTR

s

HD Ball Diff, Grease

One-Way Bearing Grease all Diff, Gre
HD R—Ib7 TR

TIYIANTY I G R

Silicone oil #350 80cc

L8

Silicone oil #450 80cc

Silicone oil #400 80cc

)2V A b #350 80ce

Y2V Ib#400 80cc | | V)AL #450 80ce

PNGS4816
PNGS4817
PNGS4818
PNGA4819
PNGA4820
PNGS4821
PNGA4822
PNGS4823
PNGS4824
PNGA4825
R246-4826
PNGS4827
37033
37035
370518
R246-8581
82278
GAB4202
GAC100D
36231
96508
96509
96510
GAB4202
GAB4202
GAB4202

Steel Pinion Gear (16T-48P)

Steel Pinion Gear (17T-48P)

Steel Pinion Gear (18T-48P)

Velvet Coating Pinion Gear (19T-48P)
Velvet Coating Pinion Gear (20T-48P)
Steel Pinion Gear (21T-48P)

Velvet Coating Pinion Gear (22T-48P)
Steel Pinion Gear (23T-48P)

Steel Pinion Gear (24T-48P)

Velvet Coating Pinion Gear (25T-48P)
Aluminum Pinion Gear (26T-48P)
Steel Pinion Gear (27T-48P)

LE MANS 480T Brushless Motor 21.5T

LE MANS 480GOLD Brushless Motor 21.5T
LE MANS 240S ESC (for Brushless/MAX13.5Turn)
Silicone Sensor Cable 150mm
KS3031-04M Mini Servo All Metal Gear
Gens ace LiPo 4000 (60C / 7.4V)

Gens ace Battery Protector (for 2-6Cell Charge)
SP Knife Edge Reamer

HG Joint Grease

One-Way Bearing Grease

HD Ball Diff. Grease

Silicone oil #350 80cc

Silicone oil #400 80cc

Silicone oil #450 80cc

AF—=IVEZF >+ (16T-48P)
AF—=IVEZF >+ (17T-48P)
AF—IVEZF >+ (18T-48P)

NIy b D= MEZF 2 F(19T48P)
NIy b I— FEZA VFA7(20T48P)
AF—IVEZAF47 (21T-48P)

NIy b= MDA F(227-48P)
RF—IVEZAF4 (23T-48P)
RF—IVEZAF (24T-48P)

NIy b= MEZF 2 F(25T-48P)
TIVZ EZA 2 F7(26T-48P)
AF—IVE=A >+ (27T-48P)

IR VAT 5V LAE—2—2158—>
VR80TV R TFY L AE—E-2158—>
VR U0SESC (75 L ARIMAX1354—>)
AV =4 —=T)1150mm
KS3031-04M = ZH —RA —)U A Z)LF itk
GensaceLiPo & I L— b\ 7 (60C/7.4V)
GensaceLiPoLiPo/\y 71) =707 94— (26tIL%ER)
SPHATITYyI)—T—

HGY a1/~ b JUR
TUITANT I TT) R

HD R—ILT T F R

1) 37 A 1L #350 80cc

1) 37 A I #400 80cc

1) AV F AL #450 80cc



"Kyosho Direct-Mail-Parts-Order-System" is available only for Japanese market.

HTNSOBAREEARERICRSE TV EET

Oz b L) B LT LEDIIFGETLANTN=YRF T aVN—VZEA
L TTEBVICETEL TEET,

O\ —VEBETEEBA LTV BEITHEVERE REFYZA
YV avTTHBATHIENTEET,

HREZFNHEICK ) EEXFHRDPRLEYVET, REWEBY 1 MITTHERILEL,

XBEFFEARIIE - KIAREL LISBTBREHEX LOERICL Y., BNBBaHTEN
FITDTHOD LHTTHESITELY,

1. EFTRBETERDILEEL,

FTIE BELDBIED . CDERESEVROV W BIEICTRIELTEW, THED/\— Y DIEEDH
HNZENIBATEL T, TOBRITHEI/BEUREHAE ZHHF BB EBAD R L—RITIZIET,

s

BETTHFEDN— YD E [ ERUNEOIFETO. REBDI A >S4 VI~V EXE 2R BT NEZTDHE TEXTEEY,

I3 224 VN—YVEXEINZ CHRLD/N—YDREPHEFZERSEICTIX LLLEV, EERBREREZHZIH WL LTTh
SRR T BERDTEED BIEICBEITLET,

H—EER STV ELSEETEVET,

A: BURGEHIAE TR B B: BIECRHELRN—V % CTEXNSHM3I~4BT
N=VDmBELEBESE AXLAEZEZID, BEZROTHED. HIElC
29 %o BREITLET,
7 T4
ﬁﬁ%%—a“/m P 2 /\’—“/EE{E
= ERIEIFZ D
ATYH—H
BENTY,
. J

2.81E ICITITEWREIE sS4 5140 ay T THBATESY,
BEAYSAYYav T THBATS,

https://rc.kyosho.com
ARTIN—YR AT AaVIN— I T ) —%
EEXRTHATRIENTEET.

REFARH
T243-0021 #%)I| REATGREE3050 EX7IR A 2T—TF

OLHVEHIEFI——HKZEXT
Eit 046-229-4115 AJ05RE : B~&88 (FiFEH%ZFR<) 13:00~18:00



The service mentioned below is available only for Japanese market.

PIRMELTAPERDERMESEL A

ChSDNH—ERISBFERICPRSETIEEET

MBIICe) BELTHTEFCVDBLRGELECETVE LS. TBAW W

ARFEE & fold. REB1— —HAENBEOEEEEL,

Rﬁl T —BAENEBOERORIE. BEJEFEWVEIH. TRROSHEVEE AR
\CBBIRZ CEADD A T 7V 7 AEEBETEXY <I2EL,

RRNDEReEE>TRR1——1H5E
REICBBVEEDRIE. TERE1—Y—ERZENCTEE TN

BREIVEEOBIE, HETCER VML, BRSIHEE CREDS . B11 BEHHEOR— I, TRES, BRES
(F—No)ZAWLEELE, BRI EFMITEMSEREN

gzscosmaeis: 046-229-4115
mxcosmeatik:046-229-403 2 s e ananas

BECOSMLAEIR : T243-0021 HFRIE EAR™T FMHE3050 EKR 77X MAAL 2T —TF
mEkaEt 1—HY— K=

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- FEL R oo

A el

BBV LRI FAXE T2l EEME THEEY <EEW BIEFAIE RE TR DOIAZEREL TEEL T,

$HI7

B COBBVE I AR~ BB (H5B%FR<)13:00~18:00,

EDE ST BEVAEAEOIE—ERE L TAEN
[ & No.30644 %% | FANTOM EP-4WD Ext Gold 60th Anniversary Limited
5% BWEHE [TEA
THEAE - - ) |#A8 F B E
TfER FA=h—% e - F—A—
ARV CRAD 15
TUHT
~E4 R/CFE %
ge | T
THE
- 0
(e e
TEED -
iR %EE ( ) FAX ( )
FEOBEIC | .
AIAET R B ( ) FAX ( )
| BB~ SRREEERC)13:00~18:00 TR AR : g | RfINo.mmerm )
4 _ N\
BBV EETRAM: @1 BEHBEO -V HPHLESEN) EAVBLEBE K AIIETRACEY,
\_ )

HEEHARH TR, BERDEABROFREICNHEANTEET, BERLY D, EXRUBHNEEEBLCTHY ABEROEABRICOEE LTI (1)~B)DBEZEREEITTE=HITIRM

LIEVBATRIBESBILEHY EEA,.

MBEEHRDERIDEEE RS TI5E,

QERBICEDERTHARERIIBA.

BV —EADREDHHHDEFLICHTT 255,

® Rkt T243-0021 #F)IIREATFE050 EAT I 2 b AA VY T—TF
lcynSHn RER—LN— @1 — ¥ —HHXEEEEE 046-229-4115
THE FINEST RADIO CONTROL MODELS WWW.kyOShO-COm B ﬁ:ﬁ L\ﬁ-@' Lj: ﬁ HEN%HE(*Rﬂ E % B% < )1 3:00~18: 00

31112305-1

PRINTED IN CHINA



	30644-MM01_P001_ol
	30644-MM01_P002_ol
	30644-MM01_P003_ol
	30644-MM01_P004_ol
	30644-MM01_P005_ol
	30644-MM01_P006_ol
	30644-MM01_P007_ol
	30644-MM01_P008_ol
	30644-MM01_P009_ol
	30644-MM01_P010_ol
	30644-MM01_P011_ol
	30644-MM01_P012_ol
	30644-MM01_P013_ol
	30644-MM01_P014_ol
	30644-MM01_P015_ol
	30644-MM01_P016_ol
	30644-MM01_P017_ol
	30644-MM01_P018_ol
	30644-MM01_P019_ol
	30644-MM01_P020_ol
	30644-MM01_P021_ol
	30644-MM01_P022_ex_ol
	30644-MM01_P023_ex_ol
	30644-MM01_P024_SPL_ol
	30644-MM01_P025_OPL_ol
	30644-MM01_P026_OPL_ol
	30644-MM01_P027_kounyuu_ol
	30644-MM01_P028_fax_ol

